

HEMS: Election/2024/ 4463 13th September 2024

()

MANAGEMENT SOCIETY SCO 45, 1st Floor, Sector-31, HUDA Market, Gurugram - 122 001 Haryana (INDIA) Tel. : 0124-4031501, 4100269 E-mail : hems_hry@hems.org.in

ENVIRONMENTAL

HARYANA

ORDER

Whereas as per the provisions contained in Section 39 (2) and Clause 8 and 10 of the Bye-laws of the Haryana Environmental Management Society (HEMS), SCO-45, 1st Floor, Sector-31, HUDA Market, Gurugram provides that the process for elections of the Collegium and Governing Body of the Society should be started 03 months before the expiration of the tenure of the Governing Body.

2. Whereas the Governing Body meeting was held at Sonipat, Haryana on 11/09/2024 and the issue for the formation of a new Collegium and Governing Body of HEMS was discussed in detail, and it has been decided unanimously to appoint an experienced, nutria, fulfilling eligibility criteria as per HRRS, Act, 2012, be appointed as Returning Officer to complete and conclude the election process of the HEMS strictly as per Bye-Laws of the Society under the provisions of HRRS Act / Rules, 2012.

3. NOW WHEREAS with the approval of Governing Body, HEMS, Shri P.K. Bansal, Additional Director (Retired), Deptt of Commerce & Industries, Government of Haryana, R/o Flat No, 116, New Modern Apartment, Sector-9, Rohini, New Delhi 110085 impanelled with the District Registrar, Firms & Societies, Gurugram is hereby appointed as Returning Officer to conduct & complete election process and form a new Governing Body within 90 days from the date of issue of this Order.

-1-



4. NOW WHEREAS Shri P.K. Bansal, Additional Director (Retired), Deptt of Commerce & Industries, Government of Haryana, R/o Flat No, 116, New Modern Apartment, Sector-9, Rohini, New Delhi 110085 is directed to commence the election process strictly as per provisions of HEMS Bye-Laws and under provisions of HRRS Act/Rules, 2012 for the formation of the HEMS new collegium and Governing Body. He shall be paid remuneration under the provisions contained in the HRRS, Act, 2012 and as decided by Governing Body under provisions of HEMS Bye-Laws, which shall be paid from the Accounts of the HEMS. He is further directed to complete the election process using videography and submit a report.

5. Shri P.K. Bansal, Additional Director (Retired), is requested to acknowledge the same.

TAL M GURUGRA 4ISAM SINGH (BHIM RANA) President, HEMS

To, Shri P.K. Bansal, Additional Director (Retd), R/o Flat No, 116, New Modern Apartment, Sector-9, Rohini, New Delhi 110085

0

CC: 1. The District Registrar, Firms & Societies, Gurugram, for Information.

2. All HEMS members for information.

Notice Board of HEMS / Website HEMS.

-2-